

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
09 MAR 26 PM 12:36  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY cm  
DEPUTY

No. 38036-6-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

GUY SODERLIND, individually and as Personal Representative of the  
Estate of Guy Egan Soderlind, deceased; and as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of Charlotte J. Soderlind,

Appellants,

v.

JEAN I. SIMMONDS, a married person as her separate estate,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JEAN I. SIMMONDS**

---

Richard L. Shaneyfelt  
Attorney at Law  
1101 Cherry Street  
Port Townsend, Washington 98368  
(360) 385-0120  
Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Appellants' Errors.....	3
	B. Facts.....	4
	Exclusive Use.....	5
	Hostile Use.....	10
	Open and Notorious Use.....	11
	Continuous or Actual and Uninterrupted Use.....	11
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
V.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. Standard of Review.....	13
	B. The Trial Court Correctly Found that the Respondent Acted as the True Owner of the Disputed Area and that Appellants' Use was Transitory.....	15
	1. Respondent's Uses Were Exclusive.....	17
	2. Respondent's Uses Were Hostile.....	19

3. Respondent's Use Was Open and Notorious.....	20
4. Respondent's Use Was Continuous or Actual and Uninterrupted.....	22
5. Exhibits 10 and 11 Were Properly Admitted.....	22
VI. RESPONDENT'S COSTS ON APPEAL.....	24
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Anderson v. Hudak</i> , 80 Wn. App. 398, 403, 907 P.2d 305 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Bryant v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 204, 217, 936 P.2d 1163 (1997).....	18
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 852, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	13, 19
<i>Crites v. Koch</i> , 49 Wn. App. 171, 174, 741 P.2d 1005 (1987) .....	18
<i>Diel v. Beekman</i> , 7 Wn. App. 139, 149, 499 P.2d 37 (1972).....	13
<i>Frolund v. Frankland</i> , 71 Wn. 2d 812, 818-819, 431 P.2d 188 (1967)..	15, 20
<i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview North, LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 81, 88, 173 P.3d 959 (2008).....	14
<i>Harris v. Urell</i> , 133 Wn. App. 130, 135 P.3d 530 (2006).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Heriot v. Lewis</i> , 35 Wn. App. 496, 668 P.2d 589 (1983).....	15
<i>ITT Rayonier</i> , 112 Wn.2d 754, 774 P.2d 6 (1989).....	15
<i>Lee v. Lozier</i> , 88 Wn. App. 176, 945 P.2d 214 (1997) .....	22
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 313, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	18
<i>Lloyd v. Montecucco</i> , 83 Wn. App. 846, 924 P.2d 927.....	23
<i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 822, 828, 964 P.2d 365 (1998).....	13
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 146 Wn. App. 836, 192 P.3d 958 (2008).....	23
<i>Shelton v. Strickland</i> , 106 Wn. App. 45, 21 P.3d 1179 (2001).....	24

**STATUTES**  
RCW 4.16.020.....16

**RULES**  
RAP 14.2.....24

**TREATISES**  
W. B. Stoebuck, 17 Washington Practice, Real Estate, § 8.9.....23
